

---

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

---

**HOWARD SPRAGUE**

*PETITIONER,*

**v.**

**STATE OF NORTH GREENE,**

*RESPONDENT*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1023

Howard, J., Griffith, J., and Knotts, United States Circuit Judges

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

STATE OF NORTH GREENE

---

Respectfully submitted,

**Team Los Angeles - 35**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Statement Of Facts ..... 4

    B. Procedural History ..... 5

SUMMARIES OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT PETITIONER HOWARD SPRAGUE’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE SPRAGUE’S TALK THERAPY IS A FORM OF HEALTH TREATMENT AND THEREFORE MORE AKIN TO CONDUCT, NOT SPEECH ..... 9

    A. North Greene Statute’s Regulation of Conversion Therapy is More Akin to Conduct Because Therapy is a Medically Accepted Mental Health Treatment ..... 9

        1. Under a rational basis review, North Greene is successful in its showing that banning conversion therapy on minors by licensed health providers is rationally related to the state’s compelling interest in protecting the physical and psychological well-being of minors..... 12

    B. Alternatively, if Sprague’s therapeutic treatment is labeled speech, it is not only incidental to the North Greene statute, but the narrow compelling interest exception for the strict scrutiny standard is satisfied regardless..... 14

II. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS A VALID AND NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY THAT SHOULD BE UPHELD UNDER A RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW..... 17

A. The Statute Is A Valid And Neutral Law Of General Applicability That Should Be Upheld Under Rational Basis Review .....18

1. The Statute is a valid and neutral law with general applicability .....21

2. The State of North Greene has identified a compelling governmental interest that satisfies Rational Basis Review .....22

B. In The Alternative, The Statute Still Survives A Strict Scrutiny Analysis As The Statute Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance A Compelling Governmental Interest 24

CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. Huggins Diagnostic &amp; Rehab. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 952 P.2d 768 (Colo.Ct.App. 1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 533 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (1999).....	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	12
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 17, 24
<i>Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. &amp; Rsch. Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	9
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 22, 23

<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	22
<i>Shea v. Bd. Of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 81 Cal.App.3d 564 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	17, 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
---------------------------	---

**Statutes**

N. Greene Stat. § 105(a) .....	1
N. Greene Stat. § 106 .....	1
N. Greene Stat. § 111 .....	1
